g‘fﬁfDP 1004 - MT Environmental Policy Act Bienmial Restricted - The executive is requesting an adjustment increasing the
! bienmial restricted appropriation for the Montana Eavironmental Policy Act (MEPA) to $2,500,000. An outside party
requesting an énvironmental impact statement (E1S) from the department pays the fee. The average cost of an EIS is
$350,000 to $400,000 with an average of four EIS projects per year. $500,000 of this appropriation is contingent upon
the passage of legislation to revise MEPA fees. . ) :

i_ Sty s o DEQ BUBGET
~Secton 75-1-203, {/ICA provides the department authority to assess fees for collection of data and
information needs to complete an EIS in relation to a lease, permit, confract license, or certificate. The
department must estimate the fee based on a formula, collecting a percent of the cost of the project. When
the EIS is completed, statate (76-1-205, MCA) provides direction to refind any unexpended funds without
L\ terest. While statute is silent on the timing of collection, the presence of a process to refund any unused fees could be _
¥\ construed that fees should be collected up front. : : ‘ -

i} Figure 4 provides the revenues and expenditures from th FY 2004, the department collected | { ;
- § $270,948 in MEPA fees and incurred $429,890 in MEPA rejafed casts, resultng in a negative cash flow sitnation. 4
Excess expenditures were covered with the federal EPA. partnership grant. The projections for FY 2005 and FY 2006 il
create a negative ending fund balance. : . ' :

athn

- , -
4 i . . . N “ ) Fj. € 4 ) : - - : :
;D’D:Lere are two issues that prevent this find from achieving structural Montaza Envmﬂ;m Pokicy Act al.
-f balancs. . _ Fund 2542: MEPA. Fes Q‘D Ly
< 1)  Statute allows only for the collection of fees related to FY _ Revenuc Expenditures Difference Cumulafive ] L~ p, i‘:eprﬁ?
e omation This & g | 2007F 3500000 3425870 510,130 (3L,907660 ¥l G201
collecting data and mformation. $ does nof: oW the | g6 300000 2477794  (LITIIO)  (2.047.924) g
: department to recover other costs associated with the BIS, | 2005 500,000 570,130 {(10,130) . (229,052)
such as employee, time, contractor expenses, or analysis of | 2004 70948 420870 (18920) _ ]
f the collected information. In FY 2004, another $118,240 | + estimated i
was expended for the administration of MEPA, which was } :
covered with ceneral fund. s i

2)  The timing of the fee is not addressed. Upfront collection of the fes would provide the department with the i
cash flow needed to complete the EIS

ORW ~ Polhse pey €25 NI -
Cotyy oueh pracic: *

Dept. Of Envi ali :
D ;{ﬂronmenta'l Quality . : 10-Central Management Program "“E

LFD Unlegs scope and t}mmg qf the fee collection is addressed, regardless of the level of appropriation
ISSUE Cont. provided, the department will continue to expend more on EIS work than is collected in the fee.’
The legislature may wish to consider amending stahute to: | |

. Clarify when the fee should be collected
= Collect full EIS preparation costs

4P5 ;2?9 - Non-Provrietary Cegtral Managemen’f Oneratiﬁcr Ad] - The executive requests $170,740 in FY 2006 and
, m FY 2007 for operating adjustments for MEPA administration and the Environmental Rehabilitation and

iz\gonmentai Respense (ERRA) program. The adjustment would cover increased costs of contracted services and

?11; 1_(?2181--'B03Id Environmental }‘{evigw Biennial Request - The executive requests $18,528 in FY 2006 and a negative
. ﬁ,J 1§FY 2907 to create a biennial appropriation for the Board of Envirommental Review. The board has specific
uties under various envirormental statues, which can include ddopting rules, setting fees, and hearing appeals. This |

adjustment ; i i irnt 1
co] 'e]tls ‘ would allow the 3.30ard to base t-he1r meeting schedules on timing of issues rather than annual budgetary

LFD ) The adjustment maintains funding at the 2005 bienniuﬁl level,
COMMENY . :

New Proposals




